$10,000,000, respectively, and the remainder was paid in cash. This acquisition
was accounted for using the purchase method of accounting.

   The pro forma combining financial information is unaudited and is not
necessarily indicative of what the actual combined financial position or
combined results of operations of the Registrant would have been had the
transaction described above been consummated as of the dates indicated, nor does
it purport to represent the future financial position and the results of
operations of the Registrant.

Pennsylvania Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Combining Balance Sheets
As of December 31, 2001

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Beaver Valley   Company
   Company   Mall   Pro Forma
   Historical   Acquisition   (A)   As Adjusted
   ------------------------------------------------------

Assets
Investments in real estate, at cost:
Retail properties   $ 347,269   $ 61,326   $ 408,595
Multifamily properties   254,138   -   254,138
Industrial properties   2,504   -   2,504
Land & properties under development   46,549   -   46,549
   --------------------------------------------------
Total investments in real estate   650,460   61,326   711,786
Less:  Accumulated  depreciation   112,424   -   112,424
   --------------------------------------------------
   538,036   61,326   599,362

Edgar Filing: PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST - Form 8-K/A

7

Investments in and advances to partnerships and joint
ventures, at equity   13,680   -   13,680
   --------------------------------------------------
   551,716   61,326   613,042
Other assets:
Cash and cash equivalents   10,258   (5,949)   4,309
Rents and sundry receivables (net of allowance for doubtful
accounts of $727)   10,293   -   10,293
Deferred costs, prepaid real estate taxes and expenses, net   30,361   2,623   32,984
   --------------------------------------------------
   $ 602,628   $ 58,000   $ 660,628
   ==================================================
Liabilities and Shareholders' Equity
Mortgage notes payable   $ 257,873   $ 48,000   $ 305,873
Bank loans payable   98,500   10,000   108,500
Construction loan payable   4,000   -   4,000
Tenants' deposits and deferred rents   3,908   -   3,908
Accrued expenses and other liabilities   21,294   -   21,294
   --------------------------------------------------
   385,575   58,000   443,575
   --------------------------------------------------
Minority interest   36,768   -   36,768
   --------------------------------------------------
Shareholders' equity:
  Shares of beneficial interest, $1 par; authorized
   unlimited; issued and outstanding 15,876   15,876   -   15,876
Capital contributed in excess of par   198,398   -   198,398

[…]

--------------------------------------------------
Total shareholders' equity   180,285   -   180,285
   --------------------------------------------------
   $ 602,628   $ 58,000   $ 660,628
   ==================================================

The accompanying notes and management's assumptions are an integral part of this
statement.

Pennsylvania Real Estate Investment Trust
Pro Forma Combining Statements Of Income
For the year ended December 31, 2001

(Unaudited)
(In thousands, except per share amounts)

   Beaver Valley   Pro
   Company   Mall   Forma   Company
   Historical   Historical (A)   Adjustments   Pro Forma
   --------------------------------------------------------------------

Revenues
Real estate revenue
  Base rent   $ 84,689   $ 8,013   $   -   $ 92,702

Edgar Filing: PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST - Form 8-K/A

8

  Percentage rent   1,787   431   -   2,218

  Expense reimbursements   10,215   2,354   -   12,569
  Lease termination revenue   1,162   -   1,162

  Other real estate revenue   4,032   89   -   4,121
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Total real estate revenue   101,885   10,887   112,772

Management fees   11,336   -   -   11,336

Interest and other income   361   -   -   361
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Total revenues   113,582   10,887   124,469
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Expenses
Property operating expenses:
  Property payroll and benefits   7,077   476   -   7,553

  Real estate and other taxes   7,750   828   -   8,578

  Utilities   4,201   279   -   4,480

  Other operating expenses   14,374   1,320   -   15,694
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Total property operating expenses   33,402   2,903   -   36,305

Depreciation and amortization   17,974   -   1,594(B)   19,568
General and administrative expenses:

  Corporate payroll and benefits   13,286   -   -   13,286
  Other general and administrative
   expenses   10,291   -   -   10,291
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Total general and administrative
expenses   23,577   -   -   23,577

Interest expense   24,963   -   4,123(C)   29,086
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Total expenses   99,916   2,903   5,717   108,536
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Income before equity in
   unconsolidated entities, gains on
   sales in real estate and minority
   interest   13,666   7,984   (5,717)   15,933
Equity in income of partnerships and
   joint ventures   6,540   -   -   6,540
Gains on sales of interests in real
   estate   2,107   -   -   2,107
   -----------------------------------------------------------------

Income before minority interest   22,313   7,984   (5,717)   24,580
Minority interest in operating
  partnership   (2,524)   (903)   647(B, C)   (2,780)
   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Net income   $ 19,789   $ 7,081   $ (5,070)   $  21,800

Edgar Filing: PENNSYLVANIA REAL ESTATE INVESTMENT TRUST - Form 8-K/A

9

   -----------------------------------------------------------------
Basic income per share   $   1.35   $   1.49
   -----------   --------------
Diluted income per share   $   1.35   $   1.49
   -----------   --------------